more and condition that will warrant a more detailed discussion. Further, there are no material
events and uncertainties known to management that would impact or change reported financial
information and condition of Megawide.

Other than the impact of COVID to the business which is disclosed in Note 1.3 to the
consolidated financial statements, there are no known trends or demands, commitments, events
or uncertainties that will result in or that are reasonably likely to result in increasing or decreasing
Megawide’s liquidity in any material way. Megawide does not anticipate having any cash flow or
liquidity problems. It is not in default or breach of any note, loan, lease or other indebtedness or
financing arrangement requiring it to make payments.

There are no material off-balance transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent

8

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash Flows

The following table sets forth information from Megawide’s pro forma statements of cash flows
for the period indicated:

(Amounts in P Millions) For six (9) months ended September 30

Cash Flow
2021

UNAUDITED
2020

UNAUDITED

Net cash from operating activities P1,368 P2,142

Net cash used in investing activities (978) (693)

Net cash used in financing activities

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Notes September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 14  13,096,887,716  P   13,110,457,751  P
Trade and other payables 13  8,137,182,983   8,291,951,223
Contract liabilities 15  5,934,094,725   4,593,930,101
Other current liabilities 16  42-ᘀ

Common Preferred Treasury Additional Revaluation Other Retained Non-controlling
Stock Stock Shares Paid-in Capital Reserves Reserves Earnings Total Interests Total

Balance at January 1, 2021  2,399,426,127  P   87,001,010  P   4,615,690,576 )(  P   13,057,711,509  P   8,950,923 )(  P   22,474,837 )(  P   6,404,291,624  P   17,301,313,934  P   3,221,153,930  P   20,522,467,864  P

Issuance of cash dividends  -   -   -   -   -   -   379,222,070 )(   379,222,070 )(   -   379,222,070 )(

Subscription of preferred shares  -   1,625,000   -   -   -   -   -   1,625,000   -   1,625,000

Total comprehensive loss for the period  -   -   -   -   277,450 )(   -   80,803,640 )(   81,081,090 )(

Notes 2021 2020 2019

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit (loss) before tax 257,781,514 )(  P   866,008,851 )(  P   1,201,829,547  P
Adjustments for:

Finance costs  2,063,062,240   1,735,562,575   1,188,343,643
Depreciation and amortization 8, 9, 10, 11  1,214,522,451   1,110,771,563   1,120,355,603
Finance income 351,934,499 )(   386,648,368 )(   522,152,788 )(
Gain on loan modification 14 207,829,510 )(
Equity in net losses (gains) on associates and joint venture 7  54,805,637   21,933,218   22,077,341 )(
Unrealized mark-to-market loss (gain) in interest rate swap  31,036,478   -
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment 8,698,160 )(   4,126,161 )(   -

Operating profit before working capital changes  2,537,183,123   1,611,483,976   2,966,298,664
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables 5 934,888,061 )(   2,622,056,593   2,765,623,377 )(
Increase in construction materials 60,890,221 )(   68,181,073 )(   54,441,692 )(
Increase in contract assets 6 287,426,151 )(   411,545,734 )(   693,298,066 )(
Increase in other current assets 8 1,300,988,108 )(   1,531,155,045 )(   693,702,793 )(
Increase (decrease) in other non-current assets 8 225,764,645 )(   5,278,655 )(   -
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables 13  396,331,449   28,670,757 )(   174,045,907
Increase in advances from customers  -   1,328,622,538
Increase in contract liabilities 15  1,282,353,963   234,606,788 )(   89,875,152 )(
Increase in other liabilities 16  209,430,248   229,493,911   241,417,190 )(
Increase in post-employment defined benefit obligation  4,818,712   5,082,507   3,741,849

Cash generated from operations  1,620,160,309   2,188,678,935   65,649,312 )(
Cash paid for income taxes 251,844,349 )(   51,806,509 )(   580,733 )(

Net Cash From Operating Activities  1,368,315,960   2,136,872,426   66,230,045 )(

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment,

and computer software license 10 674,269,375 )(   659,482,323 )(   1,453,379,795 )(
Additions to concession assets 9 449,363,439 )(   511,970,145 )(   1,435,625,729 )(
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 10  27,933,775   -
Decrease (increase) in investment in trust fund 8  109,693,640   486,529,519   1,211,422,947 )(
Acquisitions of investment properties 11 11,348,703 )(   58,957,787 )(   986,575,007 )(
Interest received  19,125,462   55,898,368   342,152,788
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss  -   -   26,290,139

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities 978,228,640 )(   687,982,368 )(   4,718,560,551 )(

Balance carried forward  390,087,320  P   1,448,890,058  P   4,784,790,596 )( P

(UNAUDITED)

MEGAWIDE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(A Subsidiary of Citicore Holdings Investment, Inc.)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, 2020 AND 2019

(Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

Note 2021 2020 2019

Balance brought forward

MEGAWIDE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(A Subsidiary of Citicore Holdings Investment, Inc.)

SELECTED NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, 2020 AND 2019 AND DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

1.1 Incorporation and Operations

Megawide Construction Corporation (the Parent Company) was incorporated in the
Philippines on July 28, 2004 and is engaged in the general construction business, including
constructing, enlarging, repairing, or engaging in any work upon buildings, houses and
condominium, roads, plants, bridges, piers, waterworks, railroads and other structures.  It
performs other allied construction business like the construction and sale of precast items,
concrete production, and purchase sale and/or lease of formworks system and